



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KYLE ELLIS, derivatively on behalf of)
ABBVIE INC.,) No. 412, 2018
)
Plaintiff-Appellant,) On Appeal from the Court of
) Chancery of the State of Delaware,
v.) C.A. No. 2017-0342-SG
)
RICHARD A. GONZALEZ, ROBERT J.)
ALPERN, ROXANNE S. AUSTIN,)
WILLIAM H.L. BURNSIDE, EDWARD)
M. LIDDY, EDWARD J. RAPP, GLENN F.)
TILTON, ROY S. ROBERTS, and)
FREDERICK H. WADDELL,)
)
Defendants-Appellees,)
)
- and -)
)
ABBVIE INC., a Delaware corporation,)
)
Nominal Defendant-Appellee.)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.

Francis A. Bottini, Jr.

Albert Y. Chang

Yury A. Kolesnikov

7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102

La Jolla, California 92037

Telephone: (858) 914-2001

Facsimile: (858) 914-2002

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Blake A. Bennett (Del. Bar No. 5133)

The Brandywine Building

1000 West Street, 10th Floor

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 984-3800

Facsimile: (302) 984-3939

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: November 8, 2018

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Determining that the Complaint Failed to Adequately Plead Demand Futility	5
A. The Totality of the Complaint’s Well-Pleaded Allegations Gives Rise to a Reasonable Inference that the Director Defendants Were Aware of and Approved the September 29, 2014 Statements	5
B. The Complaint More than Adequately Pleads that a Majority of the Board Faces a Substantial Likelihood of Liability	11
II. The Complaint Adequately Pleads a Non-Exculpatory Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty Against Defendants	15
CONCLUSION	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018).....	4, 11, 12, 14
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	6
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)	5
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	8
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 132 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	15
<i>In re INFOUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 183 A.3d 715 (Del. 2018).....	6
<i>Kandell v. Niv</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 640 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2017).....	8
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (1998).....	12
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	15
<i>No. 84 Emp’r-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. W. Holding Grp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Rubinstein v. Gonzalez</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 841 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	10

Ryan v. Gifford,
918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)15

Sandys v. Pincus,
152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)..... 5, 6, 8

Rules

DEL. CH. CT. R. 12(g)13
